


l"f:H OU$ i(' Kc)<) n 

1100032980 i:otal Un1vers1t1 Sorns Don reknolog1 Mo1ovs10 (KUSTEI

�-J 
l�

�

LI 15 FPE 4 2004 

I ii� 1111 �Ii II� �111111 �11111 ��I �I� Ill II� 
1100032980 
Industrial training final report at MH & Associates, Kota Bharu, 
Kelantan / Nik Mohd Nadzree Nik Abdullah. 

PERP08TAKAAlf 

KOLE.I UNIVERSITI SAINS & TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA . 
21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

Lihat acbclah 

t v- HAK MILIK I 
i PF.RPUSTAKAAN KUSTEM , 

'/

f 



f P,f OU\ TO� 1,Jn 

�.olel Unlversltl Sains Dan TeknOIOQI MOIOVSIO (KUSTH.',\

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING FINAL REPORT AT 
MH & ASSOCIATES, KOTA BHARU, KELANTAN 

By 

NIK MOHAMAD NADZREE BIN NIK ABDULLAH 
Bachelor in Accounting (Hons.) 

Submitted to 

Department of Accounting and Finance 
Faculty of Management and Economics 
University College of Science and Technology 

Malaysia 

2004 

1100032980 



11 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Firstly I would like to extend my gratitude to the manager of MH & Associates, Mr 

Hasbullah Kusnin and Mrs. Normadiah Saabdullah for the opportunity to undergo 

industrial training in this company and help me during the industrial training period and 

gives me supports to complete this research. Thank you also to all the staff in this 

company that give me supports, guidance and commitment during my industrial 

training during at this company. 

Last but not least, I would like to extend my thanks to the lectures and practicum unit of 

KUSTEM that helps me to complete practical trainee. They give full commitment to 

students and company from time to time to get a better relationship between two 

parties. 



CONTENT 

TITLE PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

LIST OF FIGURE 

LIST OF DIAGRAMMES 

PART ONE INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT 

1.0 INTRODUCTION OF MH & ASSOCIATES 

1.1 ABOUT ORGANIZATION 

2.0 CORPORATE VISION 

3.0 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

3.1 AUDITING 

3.2 CONSULTING SERVICES 

3.2 TAXATION 

3.4 SECRETARIAL SERVICES 

4.0 ORGANIZATION CHART 

5.0 AQUIRING BASIC SKILLS 

6.0 DAILY PROGRESS 

6.1 AUDIT DEPARTMENT 

6.2 ACCOUNTING 

6.3 COMPANY SECRETARIAL DEPARTMENT 
6.4 TAXATION DEPARTMENT 

7.0 SUGGESTION AND RECOMMONDATION 

8.0 CONCLUSION 

l1l 

11 

V 

V 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

5 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

9-11

12-13

14

15-16

17 

18-19



PART TWO INTERNAL CONTROL REPORT 

9.0 

10.0 

11.0 

12.0 

13.0 

14.0 

15.0 

WHAT IS THE INTERNAL CONTROL 

9.1 I
N

TRODUCTION 

9.2 THE IMPORTANT OF INTERNAL CONTROL 

9.3 INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

9.4 ISSUES OF THE STUDY 

9.5 OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY 

OBJECTIVE OF PREPARATION OF THE REPORT 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

INTRODUCTION OF COMPANY 

ORGANIZATION CHART 

SCOPE OF INTERNAL CONTROL 

15.1 PURCHASING AND PAY ABLE CYCLE 

15.1.1 EXPLAINATION OF FLOW CHART 

15.1.2 WEAKNESS AND PROBLEMS 

15.2 INVENTORIES CYCLE 

15.2.1 EXPLAINATION OF FLOW CHART 

15.2.2 WEAKNESS AND PROBLEMS 

15.3 PAYROLL CYCLE 

15.3.1 EXPLAINATION OF FLOW CHART 

15.4 RECEIVABLE ABD CASH RECEIPT CYCLE 

15.4.1 EXPLAINA TION OF FLOW CHART 

15.4.2 WEAKNESS AND PROBLEMS 

lV 

20 

20-21

22 

23-30

31 

32-33

34-35

36 

36-39

40 

41 

42 

43-44

45-46

47-48

49-50

51-52

53 

54 

55 

56-57

58-59

60 



f'eroustoKoon 

IC.0181 un1vers1t1 Sams Dan Teknologl MOIOVSIO (KUSTEt.11 
V 

16.0 RECOMMENDATION 

16.1 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

16.2 SUPERVISOR 

16.3 DOCUMENTATION 

17.0 CONCLUSION 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

LIST OF FIGURE 

FIGURE 1 MH & ASSOCIATES CHART 

FIGURE 2 WIRA ASLI SDN BHD CHART 

LIST OF DIAGRAM 

DIAGRAM 1.0 PURCHASE AND PAY ABLE CYCLE 

DIAGRAM 2.0 INVENTORIES CYCLE 

DIAGRAM 3.0 PAYROLL CYCLE 

DIAGRAM 4.0 SALES AND CASH RECEIPT CYCLE 

61 

61-62

63 

64 

65-66



PART ONE INDUSTRIAL PRACTICAL 

TRAINING REPORT 



1.0 INTRODUCTION OF MH & ASSOCIATES 

1 

As Malaysia is pursuing the vision 2020, the necessity to modernize the competitive 

ability as well as to magnify the :financial strength of the Malaysian's economic 

become an important requirement, MH & ASSOCIATES is ready well prepared to 

solve the prevalent challenges. 

With regards to coalition of the knowledge, expenence and resources of the 

personnel in the firm, MH & ASSOCIATES provides a highly competent and well

timed professional assistance to the clients from numerous areas of sector of 

commerce and from small to big companies. The address of this company is 1120B 1, 

Tingkat 2, Wisma Apandi , Jalan Padang Garong, 15000 Kota Bharu, Kelantan.The 

headquarters of this company is at Subang Jaya. The principal person at Kota Bharu 

1s Mr. HASBULLAH BIN KUSNIN and Mrs NORMADIAH BINTI 

SAABDULLAH. The number of MALAYSIAN INSTITUTES OF ACCOUNTING 

(MIA) for this is AF 1290. 

In serving the client's this company will train, develop and engage personnel with 

competent, experience and dependence of workers that can be able to assemble the 

professional with necessary skills 




