NDUSTRIAL TRADING FINHE REPORT AT MH & ASSOCIATES, MOTA BHARU, KELANTAN

NIK MOHAMAD NADZREE BIN NIK ABDULLAH BACHELOR IN ACCOUNTING (HONS)

DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND FRANCE FACULTY OF MANAGEMENT AND ECCNOMICS UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF SOUTHOE AND FLOHNOLOGY MALAYSIA

FPt

reroustaxaan 1100032980 Kolei Universiti Sains Dan feknologi Malaysia (KUSTE)





1100032980

Industrial training final report at MH & Associates, Kota Bharu, Kelantan / Nik Mohd Nadzree Nik Abdullah.

	030 KUALA	2200	0	
	1000	3290	U	
	FC TO THE OWNER			
	1			
1				
11.11.11.11				
	1			
				_
	1			
	1		2	

PERPUSTAKAAN

HAK MILIK PERPUSTAKAAN KUSTEM

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING FINAL REPORT AT MH & ASSOCIATES, KOTA BHARU, KELANTAN

By

NIK MOHAMAD NADZREE BIN NIK ABDULLAH Bachelor in Accounting (Hons.)

Submitted to

Department of Accounting and Finance **Faculty of Management and Economics** University College of Science and Technology Malaysia

2004

1100032980

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly I would like to extend my gratitude to the manager of MH & Associates, Mr Hasbullah Kusnin and Mrs. Normadiah Saabdullah for the opportunity to undergo industrial training in this company and help me during the industrial training period and gives me supports to complete this research. Thank you also to all the staff in this company that give me supports, guidance and commitment during my industrial training during at this company.

Last but not least, I would like to extend my thanks to the lectures and practicum unit of KUSTEM that helps me to complete practical trainee. They give full commitment to students and company from time to time to get a better relationship between two parties.

CONTENT

TITI	LE PAGE		
AC	CKNOWLEDGEMENT		
LIST	Г OF FIGURE	V	
LIST	Γ OF DIAGRAMMES	v	
PAI	RT ONE INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT		
1.0	INTRODUCTION OF MH & ASSOCIATES 1.1 ABOUT ORGANIZATION	1 2	
2.0	CORPORATE VISION	3	
3.0	 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3.1 AUDITING 3.2 CONSULTING SERVICES 3.2 TAXATION 3.4 SECRETARIAL SERVICES 	4 4 5 5 6	
4.0	ORGANIZATION CHART	7	
5.0	AQUIRING BASIC SKILLS	8	
6.0	 DAILY PROGRESS 6.1 AUDIT DEPARTMENT 6.2 ACCOUNTING 6.3 COMPANY SECRETARIAL DEPARTMENT 6.4 TAXATION DEPARTMENT 	9 9-11 12-13 14 15-16	
7.0	SUGGESTION AND RECOMMONDATION	17	
8.0	CONCLUSION	18-19	

PART TWO INTERNAL CONTROL REPORT

9.0	9.1 9.2 9.3 9.4	T IS THE INTERNAL CONTROL INTRODUCTION THE IMPORTANT OF INTERNAL CONTROL INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE ISSUES OF THE STUDY OBJECTIVE OF THE STUDY	20 20-21 22 23-30 31 32-33
10.0	OBJE	ECTIVE OF PREPARATION OF THE REPORT	34-35
11.0	RESI	EARCH METHODOLOGY	36
12.0	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	36-39
13.0	INTRODUCTION OF COMPANY		
14.0	ORG	ANIZATION CHART	41
15.0		PE OF INTERNAL CONTROL PURCHASING AND PAYABLE CYCLE 15.1.1 EXPLAINATION OF FLOW CHART 15.1.2 WEAKNESS AND PROBLEMS	42 43-44 45-46 47-48
	15.2	INVENTORIES CYCLE 15.2.1 EXPLAINATION OF FLOW CHART 15.2.2 WEAKNESS AND PROBLEMS	49-50 51-52 53
	15.3	PAYROLL CYCLE 15.3.1 EXPLAINATION OF FLOW CHART	54 55
	15.4	RECEIVABLE ABD CASH RECEIPT CYCLE 15.4.1 EXPLAINATION OF FLOW CHART 15.4.2 WEAKNESS AND PROBLEMS	56-57 58-59 60

65-66

16.0	RECOMMENDATION		
	16.1	SEGREGATION OF DUTIES	61-62
	16.2	SUPERVISOR	63
	16.3	DOCUMENTATION	64

17.0 CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURE 1 MH & ASSOCIATES CHART FIGURE 2 WIRA ASLI SDN BHD CHART

LIST OF DIAGRAM

DIAGRAM 1.0 PURCHASE AND PAYABLE CYCLE DIAGRAM 2.0 INVENTORIES CYCLE DIAGRAM 3.0 PAYROLL CYCLE DIAGRAM 4.0 SALES AND CASH RECEIPT CYCLE

PART ONE INDUSTRIAL PRACTICAL TRAINING REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION OF MH & ASSOCIATES

As Malaysia is pursuing the vision 2020, the necessity to modernize the competitive ability as well as to magnify the financial strength of the Malaysian's economic become an important requirement, MH & ASSOCIATES is ready well prepared to solve the prevalent challenges.

With regards to coalition of the knowledge, experience and resources of the personnel in the firm, MH & ASSOCIATES provides a highly competent and welltimed professional assistance to the clients from numerous areas of sector of commerce and from small to big companies. The address of this company is 1120B1, Tingkat 2, Wisma Apandi , Jalan Padang Garong, 15000 Kota Bharu, Kelantan. The headquarters of this company is at Subang Jaya. The principal person at Kota Bharu is Mr. HASBULLAH BIN KUSNIN and Mrs NORMADIAH BINTI SAABDULLAH. The number of MALAYSIAN INSTITUTES OF ACCOUNTING (MIA) for this is AF 1290.

In serving the client's this company will train, develop and engage personnel with competent, experience and dependence of workers that can be able to assemble the professional with necessary skills